‘%’”

Date: 31 January 2018 E l [

District Council

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Agenda - 8
February 2018

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny
Committee will be held at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at the Council Chamber,
Town Hall, Penrith.

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Election of Vice-Chairman

To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee
for the remainder of the 2017-2018 municipal year.

3 Minutes
To confirm and approve the minutes EEc/18/12/17 to EEc/27/12/17 of the meeting of

this Committee held on 14 December 2017 as a correct record of those proceedings
(copies previously circulated).

4 Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both

disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be
considered or being considered.

5 Portfolio Holder Update (Pages 5 - 36)

To receive a verbal update and ask questions of the Commercial Services Portfolio
Holder in relation to their Portfolio Plan. A copy of the Portfolio Plan is attached for
information purposes.

6 Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board Update

To receive a verbal update from the Chairman of the Committee.

7 Review of Waste and Recycling Collection Services as Part of a Cumbria
Consistency Project (Pages 37 - 44)

Matthew Neal m disability
www.eden.gov.uk Deputy Chief Executive ‘B Efﬂg‘lde”t\



To consider report TES5/18 from the Deputy Director Technical Services which is
attached and which reports the work undertaken to date on the review of the waste
and recycling collection services

RECOMMENDATIONS that:
1. the contents of the report are noted; and

2. a further report be brought back to the committee following completion of
the review.

8 Environment & Economy Committee Work Plan (Pages 45 - 50)

To consider the attached report of the Chairman of the Committee
9 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent

10 Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The date of the next scheduled meeting be confirmed as 26 April 2018.

Yours faithfully

.(\/\O»M%Q

M Neal
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer)

Democratic Services Contact: Vivien Little

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman — Councillor | Chambers (Conservative Group)
Vice Chairman — Councillor

Councillors

A Armstrong, Conservative Group M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group
K Greenwood, Independent Group L Sharp, Labour

S Jackson, Conservative Group M Temple, Conservative Group

T C Ladhams, Independent Group J G Thompson, Conservative Group

Standing Deputies
D Banks, Independent Group W Patterson, Independent Group
J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group R Sealby, Conservative Group

www.eden.gov.uk



V Kendall, Conservative Group J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group

Please Note:
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is
available via the guest wi-fi — no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this
meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise)

and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the
public

www.eden.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report No: G107/17
Eden District Council

Commercial Services Portfolio
13 November 2017

Commercial Services Portfolio Plan Update 2017-2018

Portfolio: Commercial Services
Report from: Assistant Director Commercial Services
Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

3.1
3.2

3.3

4.2

Purpose

To set out the progress to date of the actions contained with the Commercial Services
Portfolio Plan.

Recommendation

That the progress against the Portfolio Plan actions for 2017-2018 attached to this
report as Appendix 1 are noted.

Report Details
The Council has a Council Plan for 2015-201
[...]
Responsibilities and Budget of the Portfolio

Service/Function £ Department Section
Economic Development and Governance Commercial Services
Promotion 403,010
Markets 11,320 | Governance Commercial Services
Tourism Promotion 125,200 Governance Commercial Services
Tourist Information Centres 83,020 Governance Commercial Services
Town Centres 100,610 Governance Commercial Services
Museum 80,060 Governance Commercial Services
Arts and Leisure 121,130 | Governance Commercial Services
Total £924,350

4

Page 8



Commercial Opportunities

The Council has an agreed Commercial Plan which covers the period 2017-2020. The
Commercial Plan sets out the principles the Council will work to in addressing unknown
factors in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and seeks to generate and/or save £1
million by the end of the Plan’s term. In the table below are actions which the Portfolio Holder
may choose to undertake to help achieve that goal, in accordance with the three investment

principles.

Principle

Actions

Investing for a social return

Investment of officer and financial resource
in the Alston Townscape Heritage Initiative
and Appleby Heritage Action Zone Projects.

Eden Apprenticeship Scheme.

Investing for financial and social
return

The Eden Business Support fund provides
loans to local businesses with the interest
paid on the loans shared between the
Council and a Not for Profit organisation.

Investing for a financial return

Identification of commercial opportunities
that provide a return to the Council as set
out in the Commercial Plan 2017-2020.

Using our Evolutive property system to scan
for commercial properties that could provide
a financial return for the Council.

Outside Bodies

Alston Moor Partnership

Cumbria Tourism Executive Board

Eden Tourism Network

Penrith Partnership

Portfolio Holder)

Yorkshire Dales National Park (connected to the Portfolio Holder but not represented by the

Portfolio Holder)

Lake District National Park (connected to the P
[...]
/or savings
by 2020.

Public version was
considered and
agreed by the
Executive on 5
September 2017.

EE1c: Identify land
for employment
development and
support business
growth

Work with site advisors
to progress Old London
Road and Redhills sites
over their 12 month
contract.

Milestones achieved
within the agreed
contract. Contract ends
in April 2018.

Not on target

A planning
application is being
developed for the
Old London Road
site. This will
comprise of seven,
high quality, small
light industrial
units. Land at
Redhills will have
its value tested by
approaching the
open market.

The development
of Old London
Road is likely to be
delayed as the area
of land to be built
upon is being used
to transport building
materials over in
the building of
housing on Folly
Lane. This was not
agreed before the
Old London Road
project was agreed.

Hold an event to launch
the Local Development
Orders (LDO) in Eden.
Market the
availability/opportunities

Seek Executive approval
to formally consult on the
draft LDOs by
September 2017.
Formally adopt the LDOs

On Target

Executive
approved the
commencement of
formal consultation

8




€T obed

Strategic action

Delivery action

Target/measure

Progress at 30
September 2017

Outturn -
progress at 31
March 2018

Reason for any
under
performance and
revised target
date

available through the
LDOs.

by the Executive by
October/November
2017. Hold an event to
launch the LDOs in
Eden. Market the
potential and
opportunities available
through the LDOs from
November 2017.

in September. A
report will be
brought back to
November to
formally agree the
LDO areas subject
to what
consultation is
received. An
event(s) can then
be held to promote
the LDO sites.

Explore opportunities to
further develop the
Newton Rigg
Masterplan focussing
on assisting businesses
to relocate to or set up
on the site in
partnership with
Askham Bryan College.

Submit a revised Project
Plan (using existing
Heads of Terms); for
approval by Askham
Bryan by end Sept
[...]
communities have
access to Superfast
Broadband and we
will signpost
businesses and
communities to
options for
developing their own
broadband schemes
where necessary.

information available
to communities who
may be unable to
benefit from the
commercial roll-out
of superfast
broadband delivery.

website will be
updated by the end
of December 2018
with a range of
methods that
communities and
businesses can
secure their own
superfast broadband
connection.

Information is
publicised and
options for further
grants are being
considered e.g.
Rural Broadband

Infrastructure grant.

September 2017 at 31 March 2018 under performance
and revised date
when target will be
met

TC6b: Support Continue to make Information on the On Target

Act as a point of
liaison between
communities and
businesses and the
Connecting Cumbria
Project to highlight
areas that still
require superfast
broadband
coverage.

Where required,
highlight the needs
of communities and
businesses to
access superfast
broadband through
relevant channels.

On Target — as
above

32




Agenda Item 7

Report No TES5/18
Eden District Council
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee
8 February 2018

Review of Waste and Recycling Collection Services as Part
of a Cumbria Consistency Project

Portfolio: Services Portfolio
Report from: Deputy Director Technical Services
Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose

1.1 To report on the work undertaken to date on the review of the waste and
recycling collection services.

Recommendation
2.1 It is recommended that:
1. the contents of the report are noted; and

2. afurther report be brought back to the committee following completion of
the review.

3 Report Details
Background

3.1 In September 2016 Eden District Council together with the other Cumbrian
Local Authorities who form part of the Cumbria Strategic Waste Partnership
were asked by the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) if they
wished to be involved in a project to look at greater consistency in household

[...]
 treatment costs and | kerbside sort, kerbside ’ (boxes and EMY 1 kerbside sort ’
recycling credit weekl sort with weekly sacks) kerbside with food on weekly i)
separate zood food on RRV separate weekll sort, weekly RRV separate el
P food G Zood separate food separate
food food
fortnightly Refuse Three weekly refuse
Cost £2,159,000 | £2,218,000 | £2,260,000 £2,078,000 | £2,105,000 | £2,026,000 | £2,108,000 | £1,932,000
difference to baseline £410,000 £469,000 £511,000 £329,000 £356,000 £277,000 £359,000 £183,000
Difference to baseline % 23% 27% 29% 19% 20% 16% 21% 10%
Rank 6 7 8 3 4 2 5 1




v abed

Figure 3 Net collection costs

Option 7 Option 8
. fortnightl
Net Cost (collection plus WCA . fortnightly Fortnightly . fortnightly two st%ear:lw
treatment costs and recycling ST W) two stream two stream Fortnightly eI i}y two stream (boxes &
: kerbside sort, kerbside ¢ (boxes and > kerbside sort !
credit) ) weekly kerbside . weekly sacks),
weekly sort with I—. sacks), sort. weekl with food on — weekl
separate food | food on RRV ; weekly ! i RRV P v
food separate food separate
separate food food food
fortnightly Refuse Three weekly refuse
Cost £1,651,000 | £1,710,000 | £1,796,000 £1,625,000 £1572,000 | £1,493,000 | £1,625,000 | £1,457,000
Eden difference to baseline £321,000 £380,000 £467,000 £329,000 £243,000 £164,000 £295,000 £128,000
Difference to baseline % 24% 29% 35% 22% 18% 12% 22% 10%
Rank 6 7 8 4 3 2 4 1

Costs are based on a number of assumptions. Should the Council wish, in the future, to consider supporting any of the options a
full business case and costs would be provided.




Agenda Item 8

Report No: G14/18
Eden District Council
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee
8 February 2018

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Plan

2017-2018
Report from: Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee
Wards: All Wards
OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
1 Purpose
1.1 To set out the current and possible future agenda items for the Environment

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.2

and Economy Scrutiny Committee. The report invites suggestions for possible
agenda items from all non-Executive Members.

Recommendation
That any future agenda items at the next or future meetings be agreed.
Report Details

The work plan allows all non-Executive Members the opportunity to suggest
possible agenda items for Scrutiny meetings. The agenda items for each
meeting will ultimately be determined by the Chairman. The proposed work
plan is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

The work plan outlines known agenda items and items suggested by non-
Executive Members. Members are invited to discuss the work plan and agree
any items that they would like to receive at their next meeting and agree any
agenda items which they may wish to receive at a future meeting. The
scheduling of agenda items will be undertaken in consultation with the
Chairman and relevant service. Any agenda item suggested should be within
the remit of this Committee.

Policy Framework
The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

e Decent Homes for All;

e Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
e Thriving Communities; and

e Quality Council

This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority by ensuring that the
Council has good governance arrangements in place and is operating in an
open and transparent way, with Members who are kept informed and
motivated.

Page 45



Consultation

5.1 An annual consultation is undertaken to engage members of the public,
parishes and staff to allow them to submit suggestions for Scrutiny topics for
the upcoming year. The topics are then chosen at a workshop preceding the
first Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board meeting of the Municipal year. Any non-
Executive Member is able to add topics to the work programme at any time
during the Municipal year.

6 Implications
6.1  Financial and Resources
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income

must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, a
[...]
er 2017

Portfolio Holder Update: Commercial Services | Michael Slee Commercial Services Holding the Executive to
Portfolio Holder account

Growing the Economy of Eden, including Oliver Shimell Commercial Services Strong Economy, Rich

Environment

Feedback on the Environment Agency
meeting about future flood risk management
options

Karen Greenwood

Not applicable

Information gathering

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee

— 14 December 2017

Portfolio Holder Update: Services

Adrian Todd

Services Portfolio
Holder

Holding the Executive to
account

Public Toilets

Jane Langston

Technical Services

Holding the Executive to
account

Footway Lighting

Jane Langston

Technical Services

Holding the Executive to
account

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee

— 8 February 2018

Portfolio Holder Update: Commercial Services

Michael Slee

Commercial Services

Holding the Executive to

61 obed




Appendix 1: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Plan. Last Updated November 2017

05 19bed

Portfolio Holder

account

Waste and recycling — update on the WRAP
project

Jane Langston

Technical Services

Policy Development

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee

— 26 April 2018

Portfolio Holder Update: Services

Adrian Todd

Services Portfolio
Holder

Holding the Executive to
account

Update on the devolution of Services

Jane Langston

Technical Services

Holding the Executive to
account

Environment and Economy Panel — Future Agenda |

tems

Future items

Review of Blue Collar Contract (tbc)

Jane Langston

Technical Services

Holding the Executive to
account

Review of Parking in Penrith (in conjunction
with CCC). Please note that due to awaiting
Cumbria County Council consultation, it is
unknown when this topic may be heard

Jane Langston

Technical Services




	Agenda
	5 Portfolio Holder Update
	7 Review of Waste and Recycling Collection Services as Part of a Cumbria Consistency Project
	8 Environment & Economy Committee Work Plan
	G14_18_EE

Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Minutes

Date: 8 February 2018  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.45 pm

Present:

Chairman: Councillor I Chambers

Councillors: A Armstrong
K Greenwood
S Jackson
T C Ladhams

M Rudhall
L Sharp
M Temple
J G Thompson

Officers Present: Neil Buck, Contracts Manager Team Leader

Others Present: Councillor Michael Slee, Commercial Services Portfolio 
Holder

Democratic Services Officer: John Greenbank, Member Services Officer

EEc/28/02/18 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologises for absence received for this meeting.

EEc/29/02/18 Election of Vice-Chairman 

Nominations were sought for the Vice Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the 2017-2018 municipal year.

Proposed by Councillor Armstrong
Seconded by Councillor Temple

That Councillor Thompson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017-2018 municipal year.

Proposed by Councillor Rudhall
Seconded by Councillor Sharp

That Councillor Greenwood be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017-2018 municipal year.

A vote was therefore held and it was RESOLVED that Councillor Thompson be elected as 
Vice-Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of 
the 2017-2018 municipal year.



2

EEc/30/02/18 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes EEc/18/12/17 to EEc/27/12/17 of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 14 December 2018 be recorded as a correct record of those 
proceedings.

EEc/31/02/18 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Sharp gave a personal explanation in respect of item 7 on the agenda as she had 
been asked to become a Director of the Alston Moor Partnership.

EEc/32/02/18 Portfolio Holder Update 

The Committee received a verbal update from, Councillor Slee, the Commercial Services 
Portfolio Holder, on the progress against actions outlined in their portfolio plan.

Councillor Slee updated Members on the following points:

 Progress on commercial opportunities. The Portfolio holder updated Members that 
work was ongoing to explore opportunities that would provide at least a 3% return for 
the Council.

 The Annual Delivery Plan. Members were informed that a report would be going to 
the March meeting of Council regarding the plan.

 Development of the Old London Road Depot. Members were informed that work was 
ongoing to make the site more suitable for Amey and that discussion were ongoing 
regarding access to the site.

 Local Development Orders. The Portfolio Holder updated Members on the granting of 
the Orders in the District at Newton Rigg, Eden Industrial Estate and Appleby 
Creamery. It was hoped that the order by reducing planning restrictions would 
encourage food and farming businesses within Eden.

 The Newton Rigg Master Plan. Officer had met with the College concerning the 
supporting of improvements to student accommodation at the site. The possibility of 
using the site for holiday lets was also being considered. The Borderlands Project 
was also discussed with the aim of attracting agri-tech businesses to the site.

 The Leisure Services Contract. Members were updated that the Council was 
considering its options for the future of leisure services ahead of the end of the 
contract in 2022.

 The Business Support Fund. The Portfolio Holder updated Members on the work of 
the fund, which was successfully generating 10% return on loans for the Council.

 The Apprenticeship Scheme. Members were informed that the Council was looking 
for new accreditation for the scheme.

 Regeneration of the High Mill Site, Alston. The Portfolio Holder reported that a report 
would be brought before Council outlining options for the site.

 Appleby Heritage Action Zone. The Portfolio Holder informed Members that a project 
plan had been submitted to Historic England. Members were also informed that the 
complete renovation of the railings at St Lawrence’s Church had been agreed with 
the Council contributing £20,000 towards the overall cost.

 Business Improvement Districts (BID). Members were updated that the term of the 
Penrith Town Centre BID had been extended following a ballot of businesses. The 



3

Portfolio Holder also updated Members that an vote was being arranged to create a 
BID for the Eden Industrial Estate.

 Business Support. Membered were informed that funding had been agreed with the 
Chamber of Commerce to support business in Eden.

RESOLVED to note the update.

EEc/33/02/18 Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board Update 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chairman of the Environment and 
Economy Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

EEc/34/02/18 Review of Waste and Recycling Collection Services as Part 
of a Cumbria Consistency Project 

Members considered report TES5/18 from the Deputy Director Technical Services which 
reported the work undertaken on the review of the waste and recycling collection services

Members discussed the proposed changes to the waste and recycling collection services 
with the Contracts Manager including the frequency of collections across the District.

RESOLVED that:

1. the contents of the report are noted; and

2. a further report be brought back to the committee following completion of the review.

EEc/35/02/18 Environment & Economy Committee Work Plan 

Members consider report G14/18 from the Chairman of the Environment and Economy 
Committee which set out the current and possible future work plan items for the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee. The report invited suggestions for possible 
agenda items from all non-Executive Members.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

EEc/36/02/18 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting.

EEc/37/02/18 Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was confirmed as 26 April 2018.

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm



4

…………………………………………………………………………


